

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-1449

On Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal
Lower Tribunal Case No. 1D05-4086

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT TRUST FUND

Petitioners,

v.

STOP THE BEACH RENOURISMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

STEVEN GEOFFREY GIESELER

Fla. Bar No. 0880981

VALERIE A. FERNANDEZ

Fla. Bar No. 251021

Pacific Legal Foundation

1320 S. Dixie Highway

Suite 1105

Coral Gables, FL 33146

Telephone: (305) 667-1677

Facsimile: (305) 667-7773

Email: sgg@pacifical.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PETITIONERS’ APPLICATION OF THE ACT EFFECTS TAKINGS OF PRIVATE PROEPRTY REQUIRING PAYMENT OF JUST COMPENSATION.	5
A. Petitioners’ Actions are a Physical Taking of Private Property and of Appurtenant Riparian Rights.	5
B. Petitioners’ Actions Are Not a Regulation of a Use of Private Property, but a Physical Occupation Requiring Payment of Just Compensation.	9
II. CONSTITUTIONALLY-GUARANTEED PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS MUST NOT BE SUBORDINATED TO GOVERNMENT ASSERTIONS OF POLICE POWERS.	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bd. Of Trs. Of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Sand Key Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 512 So.2d 934 (Fla. 1987)	6-8, 10-12
<i>Belvedere Dev. Corp. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 476 So.2d 5649 (Fla. 1986).	6
<i>Brevard County v. Stack</i> , 932 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2006)	3
<i>Certain Interested Underwriters v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 864 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	11
<i>City of North Lauderdale v. SMM Properties, Inc.</i> , 825 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2002)	2
<i>Corn v. State</i> , 332 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1976)	15
<i>Everglades Sugar & Land Co. v. Bryan</i> , 87 So. 68 (Fla. 1921)	18
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967)	6-7
<i>Lessee v. Hughes</i> , 1 G. & J. 249, 1829 WL 1000 (Md. 1829)	6
<i>Lewis v. The Florida Bar</i> , 372 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 1979)	18
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	9, 11
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 11-13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9
<i>Martin County v. Yusem</i> , 690 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1997)	3
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2

	Page
<i>Orange County v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 823 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2002)	2
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	2
<i>Penn Central Transportation Company v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006)	2
<i>Rush v. Obledo</i> , 517 F. Supp. 905 (N.D. Cal. 1981)	19
<i>Save Our Beaches, Inc., v. Florida Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> , 31 Fla L. Weekly D1173, 2006 WL 1112700 (Fla 1 st DCA 2006)	3-8, 10-12
<i>State by Kobayashi v. Zimring</i> , 566 P.2d 725 (Haw. 1977)	6
<i>State ex rel. Powell v. Leon Count</i> , 182 So. 639 (Fla. 1938)	18
<i>State v. Florida Nat. Properties, Inc.</i> , 338 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976)	7
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 66 So.2d 141 (Ala. 1953)	6
<i>Storer Cable TV of Florida, Inc. v. Summerwinds Apartments Assoc.</i> , 493 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1986)	4, 11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Trepanier v. Volusia County</i> , No. 5D05-3892.	3
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	19

Federal Constitution

Amend. III, U.S. Const.19

Amend. V, U.S. Const.

art. X, § 6 3

art. VI, cl.2, U.S. Const.17

State Constitution

Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 214

 Article I, Section 914

 Article 10, Section 6 14

State Statute

Fla. Stat. § 161, Part I (2005) 1, 3

 § 161.191. 5

Rules

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.3701

 Rule 9.370(a)1

Miscellaneous

Cook, Walter Wheeler, *What is the Police Power*,
7 Colum. L. Rev. 322 (1907)16

Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) 17

Denny, Jr., Collins, *The Growth and Development of the Police Power of the State*, 20 Mich L. Rev. 173, 173 (1921)

Gieseler, Steven Geoffrey, et al., *Measure 37: Paying People for What We Take*, 36 *Envtl. L.* 79 (2006)9, 20

Holmes, Stephen and Sunstein, Cass R., *The Cost of Rights: Why Liberty Depends on Taxes*, 52 (1999) 19

Madison, James, *Property*, Mar. 29, 1792, reprinted in *The Papers of James Madison*(William T. Hutchinson, et al., eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 1962) 15

The Federalist No. 78 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 17
